

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----  
A.R. and S.R. o/b/o T.R.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FREEHOLD REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL  
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendant.  
-----

:  
:  
: **Hon. Freda L. Wolfson**  
:  
:

: **Civil Action No. 06-cv-03849(FLW)**  
:  
:  
:  
:

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REVERSE ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL ON BEHALF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW JERSEY SPECIAL EDUCATION PRACTITIONERS, ALLIANCE FOR THE BETTERMENT OF CITIZENS WITH DISABILITIES, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY, ARC OF NEW JERSEY, ASSOCIATION FOR CHILDREN IN NEW JERSEY, EDUCATION LAW CENTER, CHERRY HILL SPECIAL EDUCATION PTA, ESSEX COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION, EXCELLENT EDUCATION FOR EVERYONE, NEW JERSEY PROTECTION & ADVOCACY, INC., NEW JERSEY PTA, SPECIAL EDUCATION CLINIC AT RUTGERS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW-NEWARK, SPECIAL EDUCATION LEADERSHIP COUNCIL OF NEW JERSEY, STATEWIDE PARENT ADVOCACY NETWORK**

---

Education Law Center  
By: David R. Giles  
60 Park Place, Suite 300  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 624-1815; (973) 624-7339 (fax)  
Attorney for Proposed Amici

On the Brief:  
David R. Giles, Esq.  
Ruth Lowenkron, Esq.  
Catherine Reisman, Esq.  
Rebecca Spar, Esq.  
Eric Taylor Esq

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | i           |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 2           |
| I. AT A DUE PROCESS HEARING ASSESSING THE<br>APPROPRIATENESS OF AN EXISTING IEP, THE PARTY<br>SEEKING TO CHANGE THE IEP BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF.....  | 2           |
| II. PLACING THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE SCHOOL DISTRICT,<br>WHEN IT SEEKS TO CHANGE AN EXISTING IEP, IS FAVORED BY<br>TRADITIONAL BURDEN OF PROOF JURISPRUDENCE, PUBLIC<br>POLICY AND DOCTRINES OF FAIRNESS.....   | 6           |
| A. Children With Disabilities Have Exceedingly Limited Access To The<br>Evidence Necessary To Support Their Claims, And Thus Should Not<br>Bear The Burden Of Proof In Due Process Hearings Where The<br>District Seeks To Change The Existing IEP..... | 6           |
| B. Children With Disabilities Are Vulnerable And Discriminated<br>Against, And Thus Should Not Bear The Burden Of Proof In Due Process<br>Hearings Where The District Seeks To Change The Existing IEP.....   | 13          |
| III. PLACING THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE SCHOOL<br>DISTRICT WHERE IT SEEKS TO CHANGE THE EXISTING IEP<br>WILL NOT UNFAIRLY DISADVANTAGE THE SCHOOL<br>DISTRICT.....  | 17          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 19          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Federal Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Alaska Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation v. Environmental Protection Agency,<br>540 U.S. 461 (2004)       | 3, 6   |
| Arlington v. Murphy, __U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006)  | 11     |
| Board of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)   | 13, 18 |
| Director, Off. Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries, 512 U.S. 267 (1994)                   | 13     |
| Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)   | 2      |
| International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)                                 | 6      |
| Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1, 413 U.S. 189 (1973)  | 13     |
| L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ., Civil Case No. 03-CV-2605 (D.N.J. 2004)                                  | 10     |
| M.C. v. Central Reg'l Sch. Dist., 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)  | 17     |
| Oberti v. Board. of Educ. of Clementon Sch. Dist., 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993)                       | 9      |
| P.N. v. Greco, 282 F. Supp.2d 221 (D.N.J. 2003)   | 2      |
| S-1 v. Turlington, 635 F.2d 342 (5th Cir.), cert. denied 454 U.S. 1030 (1981)                         | 15     |
| Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49, 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)   | passim |
| Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)  | 14     |
| Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ., 736 F.2d 773 (1984),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) | 18     |
| United States v. New York, N.H. & Hartford R.R. Co., 355 U.S. 253 (1957)                              | 6      |

State Cases

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| Abbott v. Burke, 119 N.J. 287 (1990)  | 16        |
| Lascari v. Board of Educ. of the Ramapo Indian Hills Sch. Dist., 116 N.J. 30 (1989) | 6, 13, 18 |

Federal Statutes

|                                   |      |
|-----------------------------------|------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400                  | 1    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)(C)(1997)   | 13   |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)            | 9    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)               | 4, 7 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)         | 17   |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(A)         | 17   |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)         | 17   |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)            | 11   |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(2)            | 16   |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)            | 4    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)         | 4    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)         | 2    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)      | 2    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1)            | 5    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(3)(b)(ii)(II) | 5    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)           | 14   |

State Statutes

|                                |   |
|--------------------------------|---|
| Calif. Ed. Code § 56346(e)-(f) | 4 |
|--------------------------------|---|

Federal Regulations

|                     |   |
|---------------------|---|
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.114 | 9 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.116 | 9 |

34 C.F.R. 300.519 16

State Regulations

N.J.A.C. 1:6A-10.1 9

N.J.A.C. 6A:14-2.3(f) 5

N.J.A.C. 6A:14-2.3(h)(3)(ii) 5, 8, 11

N.J.A.C. 6A:14-2.7(a) 2

N.J.A.C. 6A:14-2.7(b) 5

N.J.A.C. 6A:14-3.7(m) 5

Legislative History

121 Cong. Rec. 37412 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1975) 18

150 Cong. Rec. S5350-51 (daily ed. May 12, 2004) 12

Other Authorities

A.R. and S.R. on behalf of T.R. v. Freehold Reg. High School Dist., OAL Dkt. No. EDS 4311-06, Letter Order dated July 12, 2006 3

Melanie Archer, Ph.D., Access and Equity in the Due Process System: Attorney Representation and Hearing Outcomes in Illinois, 1997-2002 12

Lisette Austin, Mental Health Needs of Youth in Foster Care: Challenges and Strategies, 20 The Connection 6 (2004) 16

Andrew J. Baer et al., Early Intervention and Special Education Advocacy: Challenges in Representing Children, Parents, and the Department of Education, 195 Practicing L. Inst. 97 (2003) 16

Brief of the Commonwealth of Virginia and Eight Other States as *Amici Curiae* in Support for Petitioners, 2005 WL 1031635 18

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Sheryl Dicker, The Promise of Early Intervention for Foster Children and their Families in Interdisciplinary Report on At Risk Children and Families 2 (1999)                | 16     |
| D. Engel, Law, Culture, and Children with Disabilities: Educational Rights and the Construction of Difference, 1991 Duke L.J. 166  | 15     |
| Cynthia Godsoe, Caught Between Two Systems: How Exceptional Children in Out-of-Home Care are Denied Equality in Education, 19 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 99 (2000)                 | 16     |
| S. Goldberg & P. Kuriloff, Evaluating the Fairness of Special Education Hearings, 57 Exceptional Children 546, 550 (1991)  | 10     |
| Government Accounting Office, Report to the Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, U.S. Senate (Sept. 2003)                            | 16     |
| P. Kuriloff & S. Goldberg, Is Mediation a Fair Way to Resolve Special Education Disputes? First Empirical Findings, 2 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 35, 62 (1997)                     | 10     |
| D. Neal & D. Kirp, The Allure of Legalization Reconsidered: The Case of Special Education, 48 Law & Contemp. Probs. 63 (1985)  | 18     |
| Fran O'Reilly <i>et al.</i> , <u>Improving Results for Students with Disabilities</u> , Abt Associates, (September 2006)   | 14     |
| Mark D. Simms et al., Health Care Needs of Children in the Foster Care System, 106 Pediatrics 908 (2000)   | 15     |
| 2 J. Strong, McCormick on Evidence, § 337 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1999)   | 3      |
| Vera Institute for Justice, Foster Children And Education: How You Can Create A Positive Educational Experience For The Foster Child Part One: Meeting The Challenges (2003) | 16     |
| M. Wagner et al., The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and their Households (Sept. 2002)        | 14, 15 |
| M. Wagner et al., The Individual and Household Characteristics of Youth with Disabilities: A Report from the National Longitudinal Transition Study-2, 3-1 (2003)            | 14     |
| White House Task Force For Disadvantaged Youth, Final Report 110 (2003)  | 16     |
| Youth Law Center, California Juvenile Court Special Education Manual (1994)  | 16     |
| <a href="http://www.state.nj.us/njded/data/enr/enr06/stat_doc.htm">http://www.state.nj.us/njded/data/enr/enr06/stat_doc.htm</a>  | 14     |
